

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.10413/2025

Sharma Modern Public School Shiksha Samiti, Address At Village - Patan Ahir, Post Office - Nangal Saliya, Tehsil Kotkasim, District Alwar, Through Its Secretary Pradeep Yadav S/o Sh. Dhanpat Singh, Aged About 40 Years, Village Patan Ahir, Tehsil Kotkasim District Alwar, Rajasthan.

-----Petitioner

Versus

1. Raj Rishi Bhartrihari Matsya - University Alwar, Through Its Registrar, Administrative Building, Haldina, Tehsil Malakhera, Alwar (Raj.)
2. The Coordinator, Ptet- 2025, Aryabhatt Bhawan, Vardhanman Mahaveer Open University, Rawatbhata, Kota
3. National Council For Teachers Education, Through Its Secretary, G-7, Sector-10, Dwarka, Near Metro Station, New Delhi- 110057

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Sumit Khandelwal Mr. Sunil Kumar Chechi
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Prakash Thakuriya Ms. Pooja Badaya
		Mr. Kinshuk Jain

JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR DHAND

Order

14/07/2025

1. At the very outset, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in the identical writ petitions, i.e., S.B. Civil Writ Petition Nos.9331/2025, 9332/2025 & 9334/2025, the co-ordinate Bench of this Court has passed interim orders granting liberty to the petitioner-colleges of the said writ petition to deposit double

amount of affiliation fee before the respondent No.1 for B.A. B.Ed. and B.Sc. B.Ed. Four Years Integrated Course for the Session 2025-26. Learned counsel submits that the respondent-University was directed to accept double amount of affiliation fee and forward the recommendations of those petitioner-colleges to participate in the counselling. Learned counsel submits that in the present case also, the same interim protection be granted in favour of the petitioners.

2. Learned counsel for the respondents opposes the prayer, but he is not in a position to controvert the submissions made by learned counsel for the petitioner.

3. Considering the arguments put forward by learned counsel for the petitioner and looking to the fact that in the identical writ petitions, the co-ordinate Bench of this Court vide order dated 27.06.2025 has passed the following interim order, after hearing both the sides:-

“1. In all three writ petitions, issue involved is identical in nature, hence, with consent of counsel for both parties, the writ petitions have been heard together.

2. It has been urged by counsel for petitioners that petitioners Colleges are ready and willing to pay the affiliation fee for B.A. B.Ed./ B.Sc. B.Ed. four years Integrated course for Session 2025- 26 and the last date for recommending the names for counselling by the University is 30.06.2025.

3. It has been submitted that the University vide revised notification dated 25.04.2025, disclosed the last date for deposition of offline fees up to 06.05.2025 and on the same date, NCTE vide Public Notice dated 06.05.2025 permitted the affiliation of such course for Session 2025-26, revised its previous Public Notice dated 05.02.2024 for Session 2026-27 instead of 2025-26. In such circumstances, petitioners-College

could not deposit the affiliation fees on 06.05.2026, hence, pray to extend the time limit to deposit affiliation fee.

4. Counsel appearing on behalf of respondent No.1-University submits that in case, this Court permit the petitioners to deposit the affiliation fee, petitioners-Colleges be directed to deposit the double fee at least, as indicated in the revised notification dated 25.04.2025 itself, which has been deposited by other affiliated Colleges, who deposited affiliation fee belated after the cut off date i.e. 06.05.2025.

5. On the prayer of counsel for petitioners, issuance of notice to respondents No.2 and 3, who are proforma respondents, is dispensed with. Hence, service be treated as complete.

6. Counsel for respondent No.1 may file reply within a period of four weeks.

7. In the meanwhile, it is hereby directed that if petitioners Colleges deposit double amount of affiliation fee up to 30.06.2025 before respondent No.1 for the B.A. B.Ed./ B.Sc. B.Ed. four years Integrated course for Session 2025-26, respondent No.1- University shall accept double fee and forward the recommendations of petitioners-Colleges to participate in the counselling.

8. This interim protection shall not affect the rights of either of parties to be adjudicated on merits in the main writ petition. 9. List these matters along with SBCWP No.7395/2025 after four weeks, as prayed."

4. This Court finds no valid reason to take a different view, hence, under these circumstances, the stay application submitted by the petitioner stands disposed of.

5. It is hereby directed that the petitioner-College shall deposit **double amount of the affiliation fee** with the respondent-University for B.A. B.Ed. and B.Sc. B.Ed. Four Year Integrated Course for the Academic Session 2025-26 by 15.07.2025 and the respondent-University is also directed to accept the aforesaid double the affiliation fee and forward the recommendations of the petitioner-College to participate in the counselling.

6. It is made clear that this interim protection shall not affect the rights of either of the parties for adjudication of the matter, on merits.

7. List this case on 01.08.2025 at 02:00 PM along-with S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.5892/2025.

(ANOOP KUMAR DHAND),J

Karan/177