

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 10413/2025

Sharma Modern Public School Shiksha Samiti

-----Petitioner

Versus

Raj Rishi Bhartrihari Matsya - University Alwar

-----Respondent

Connected With

1. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5892/2025
2. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 7395/2025
3. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 9331/2025
4. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 9332/2025
5. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 9334/2025

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr.Sumit Khandelwal Mr.Sunil Kumar Chechi
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr.Prakash Thakuria Ms.Pooja Badaya Mr.Kinshuk Jain

JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR DHAND

Order

17/07/2025

1. Matter comes up on second stay application.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that this Court vide order dated 14.07.2025 passed a clear and specific direction against the respondents to accept the double amount of the affiliation fee for B.A. B.Ed./ B.Sc. B.Ed. Four Years Integrated Course for Academic Session 2025-26. Counsel submits that in compliance of the aforesaid order, the petitioner uploaded the required documents seeking affiliation and wanted to deposit the double amount of affiliation fee, but the portal of the respondent-University reflected amount of Rs.15,93,189/-, i.e., triple amount of affiliation fee. Counsel submits that the petitioners have

prepared a demand draft of Rs.10,48,147/-, but the respondent-University is neither accepting it nor permitting them to deposit the double amount of affiliation fee.

3. Learned counsel for the respondents opposes the arguments raised by counsel for the petitioners and submits that the amount was supposed to be paid by the college not by the Samiti. Counsel submits that the reason for demanding affiliation amount of Rs.15,93,189/- is in accordance with the point-3 of the notification dated 25.04.2025.

4. Heard and considered the submissions made at the Bar and perused the material available on record.

5. This Court passed the aforesaid interim order dated 14.07.2025 on the basis of the similar orders passed in the identical Writ Petitions Nos.9331/2025, 9332/2025 & 9334/2025, wherein a clear and specific direction was issued to the respondent-University to accept the double amount of the affiliation fee and this order was passed in presence of counsel for the respondents. Hence, under these circumstances, the respondent-University was supposed to comply with the aforesaid order by accepting the double amount of the affiliation fee.

6. Asking for triple amount of the affiliation fee definitely amounts to contempt of the Court's order for which a separate notice is issued to the Registrar of respondent No.1-University asking him to submit his explanation for deliberate non-compliance of the order passed by this Court on the last date of hearing.

7. The respondents are once again directed to accept double amount of the affiliation fee of the petitioner and forward the

recommendation of the petitioner-College to participate in the counselling.

8. It is made clear that in case, the present order passed by this Court is not complied with by the respondent-University in letter and spirit, a serious view would be taken against them on the next date.

9. The respondent-University is directed to open the portal on 18.07.2025 for the entire day facilitating the petitioners to do the needful formalities and deposit the double amount, as directed, through RTGS/ NEFT.

10. Office is directed to list the matter, as directed on the last date.

(ANOOP KUMAR DHAND),J